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1. Introduction

1.1. This application is brought before committee as the applicant is a Council employee
2. Report Summary

2.1. The application proposes erection of single storey rear extension, and small porch to the front.
2.2. Both elements of the scheme have been well designed, relate well to both the main dwelling and wider environment, yet the property retains acceptable levels of amenity and parking space. The proposal complies with the relevant policies of the South Ribble Local Plan and Residential Design SPD and is recommended for approval subject to conditions
3. Application Site and Surrounding Area

3.1. The application refers to a semi-detached, two storey dwelling with deep front and rear gardens, located on the eastern side of Langdale Road; a wholly residential area allocated as Existing Built Up Area by Local Plan Policy B1. 

4. Site Context / Planning History 

4.1. There is no planning history for this site

5. Proposal
5.1. The application seeks permission for erection of a small porch to the front and single storey extension at the rear
5.2. Porch – An enclosed porch of 2.6m x 1.8m, with a pitch roof measuring no more than 3.6m would replace the existing canopy structure. 
5.3. Rear Extension – Proposed to the rear is an extension measuring 6m wide, projecting to 4m and with a mono-pitched roof of 4m; eaves would stand at 2.6m. 
5.4. Both structures would be constructed in materials to match the existing property; namely red coloured facing brick, concrete roof tiles and white UPVC windows, doors and rainwater goods.

6. Representations

6.1. Neighbour Consultation
6.1.1. Four neighbouring properties have been consulted but representation has not been made. 

6.2. Statutory Consultee Responses
6.2.1. On this occasions consultation was not felt necessary.

7. Material Considerations

7.1. Site Allocation Policy
7.1.1. The site is designated under Policy B1 of the South Ribble Local Plan as Existing Built Up Area which includes a presumption towards re-development where proposals do not impact upon the amenity of occupants of the area, highways safety or the areas character. 
7.2. Additional Policy Background 
Additional policy of marked relevance to this proposal is as follows: 

7.2.1. Local Plan Policy G17 (Design of New Buildings) also attaches great importance to the design of the built environment, requiring proposals to take account of the character, appearance and amenity of the local area, and to highways and pedestrian safety.
7.2.2. Local Plan Policy F1 (Parking Standards) requires all development proposals to provide car parking and servicing space in accordance with parking standards adopted by the Council. 
7.2.3. The South Ribble Residential Design Guidance SPD requires that all extensions remain visually subservient to the parent building, shall not result in an unacceptable loss of light or privacy to neighbouring properties and shall be appropriately designed.
7.3. Relationship To Neighbouring Properties
7.3.1. The proposed rear extension would be 200mm from the common boundary with no: 71 Langdale Road (attached), 2.4m from the boundary with no: 67 and 6.2m from no: 67 itself which is angled away from the applicant’s property. Properties are screened at the rear by 1.8m fencing.
7.3.2. The proposed porch would be approximately 3m and 5m from no’s 71 and 67 respectively, and would face the side elevation of no: 2 Dalehead Road at 40m. 

7.3.3. Spatial separation to all properties has been assessed against the requirements of the Residential Design Guide and impact by virtue of loss of privacy, light or overlooking is considered negligible.

7.3.4. To the rear of the site is a railway line; beyond which are open fields and the M6 motorway.
7.4.  Design

7.4.1. This development proposal relates well to neighbouring buildings and the extended locality, including a high quality design with appropriate material use and landscaping. 
7.4.2. In design terms the scheme is more than acceptable; particularly as with only minor adjustments both parts of the scheme would be permitted development (i.e. would not require planning permission.

7.5. Highways, Access and Parking

7.5.1. Three parking spaces would be required for this property. Parking provision on site remains more than adequate for a proposal of this nature.
8. Conclusion

8.1. Both elements of the scheme have been well designed, relate well to both the main dwelling and wider environment, yet the property retains acceptable levels of amenity and parking space. The proposal complies with the relevant policies of the South Ribble Local Plan and Residential Design SPD and is recommended for approval subject to conditions.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with Conditions. 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS:
1.
The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission.


REASON: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2.
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with approved plans 010-541/09 and 10 (3DG Design)

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of development in accordance with Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Local Plan 2012-2026 Policy G17

3. All external facing materials shall match in colour, form and texture to those on the existing building. 
REASON: In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and so that the Local Planning Authority shall be satisfied as to the details in accordance with Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan 2012-2026
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